December 6, 2004, the date that the notes were modified to allow holders to receive cash only for accreted principal upon settlement of the notes with any
remainder of the conversion value payable in cash or common stock, thus qualifying the notes for treatment under FSP APB 14-1. The required retrospective
adoption resulted in a decrease in long term debt (debt discount) of $26.5 million, an increase in deferred tax liabilities of $9.3 million, and an increase in
additional paid in capital of $17.3 million at December 9, 2004. The debt discount was amortized using the effective interest rate method based on an annual
effective rate of 7.0%, which represented a market interest rate for similar debt without a conversion option on the modification date. The debt discount was
amortized through January 15, 2009, the first date that holders of the notes could exercise their put option and we could exercise our call option. See Note 9
for additional information on our senior subordinated convertible notes.

The following financial statement line items were affected by the change in accounting principle (amounts are in thousands, except per share data):

  As of and For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

  As reported

Adjustment
to adopt

FSP APB 14-1   As adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Current portion of long-term debt, net  $ 233,827  $ (301)  $ 233,526
Total current liabilities   619,208   (301)   618,907
Long-term deferred taxes   272,077   105   272,182
Total liabilities   1,967,800   (196)   1,967,604
Additional paid-in capital   798,486   17,250   815,736
Retained earnings   1,204,521   (17,054)   1,187,467
Total stockholders’ equity   2,003,738   196   2,003,934

Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Interest expense   53,680   7,139   60,819
Earnings before income taxes   435,955   (7,139)   428,816
Income taxes   149,440   (2,498)   146,942
Net earnings   286,515   (4,641)   281,874
Net earnings per share - Basic   3.20   (.05)   3.15
Net earnings per share - Diluted   3.06   (.05)   3.01

  As of and For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

  As reported

Adjustment
to adopt

FSP APB 14-1   As adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Current portion of long-term debt, net  $ 331,103  $ (7,440)  $ 323,663
Total current liabilities   667,530   (7,440)   660,090
Long-term deferred taxes   221,411   2,603   224,014
Total liabilities   1,663,378   (4,837)   1,658,541
Additional paid-in capital   757,318   17,250   774,568
Retained earnings   944,886   (12,413)   932,473
Total stockholders’ equity   1,789,806   4,837   1,794,643

Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Interest expense   52,195   6,660   58,855
Earnings before income taxes   383,657   (6,660)   376,997
Income taxes   133,624   (2,332)   131,292
Net earnings   250,033   (4,328)   245,705
Net earnings per share - Basic   2.83   (.05)   2.78
Net earnings per share - Diluted   2.68   (.04)   2.64

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

  As reported

Adjustment
to adopt

FSP APB 14-1   As adjusted
Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Interest expense  $ 44,801  $ 6,214  $ 51,015
Earnings before income taxes   292,872   (6,214)   286,658
Income taxes   99,548   (2,175)   97,373
Net earnings   193,324   (4,039)   189,285
Net earnings per share - Basic   2.23   (.05)   2.18
Net earnings per share - Diluted   2.13   (.05)   2.08

(2)  Business Acquisitions

2008 Acquisitions - During the year ended December 31, 2008, Roper completed six business combinations.  The results of operations of the acquired
companies have been included in Roper’s consolidated results since the date of each acquisition.  Supplemental pro forma information has not been provided
as the acquisitions did not have a material impact on Roper’s consolidated results of operations individually or in aggregate.

CBORD Acquisition - The largest of the 2008 acquisitions was the purchase of all outstanding shares of CBORD Holdings Corporation on February 20, 2008.